IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/S of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/-, N/S

centeriine of North Cove Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District

7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2413 Woodridge Road)

* CASE NO. 05-419-A
Joseph P. Schultheis

Petitioner ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Joseph P. Schultheis.
Upon review of the file, this Deputy Zoning Commuissioner requested that this case be set in for
hearing based on negative ZAC comments received from the Office of Planning recommending
denial of Petitioner's requested relief. The vanance request is for property located at 2413
Woodridge Road 1n the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance is requested from Sections
400.1 and 504.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached
accessory structure (garage) to be located in the front yard and to have a 1 ft. setback to the street
right-of-way line in licu of the required rear yard and 25 ft. respectively. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany
the Petition for Administrative Varnance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on May 13, 2005, for 15 days prior to the

hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice

of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian™ newspaper on May 17, 2005 to notily any
interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Amended Petition

After a general discussion of the problems associated with locating a new garage in the front

yvard, the Petitioner amended his Petition to request a side yard setback of 2 feet in lieu of the

required 10 feet.



Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the varnance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practtcal difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as {o grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commuissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of {act setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committec Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were submitted by the Bureau of

Development Plans Review dated March 23, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a

part hereof. In addition, a ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental

Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated April 18, 2005, a copy of which 1s attached

hereto and made a part hereot.
ZAC comments were submitted by the Office of Planning dated March 18, 2005 requesting
denial, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Based on an amended petition

received from the Petitioner, revised comments dated June 16, 2005, were received from the Office

L of Planning indicating that they no longer opposed the request provided certain landscaping and

b elevations were submitted for approval.
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Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the vartance request were Scott Lindgren from the

firm of Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd. and Joseph P. Schultheis, Petitioner. No protestants or citizens

appeared at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his
office 1n this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 6,328 sq. ft. and is zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved by one-half
of a semi-detached dwelling as shown in Pefitioner’s Exhibit 1. The Petitioner indicated that he
would like to build a garage that would be large enough to house his 1965 Thunderbird and 1972
Buick Riviera automobiles. However, he indicated that he could not locate the garage in his rear
yard because the rear yard becomes inundated with water when it rains to any significant amount.
This occurs primarily occurs because the neighbor to the rear has built a wall which prohibits storm
water from draining in its natural direction. The Petitioner also indicated that the soil in his
property is clay and sand which again add to the storm water problem. Finally, he indicated that
having a garage in the rear yard would increase impervious surface due to a longer driveway.

However in discussing this matter, the Petitioner acknowledged that no one else on his block
has a garage in the front yard much less 1 ft. from the front property line. He indicated that he
understood that this would substantially change the pattern of development in the neighborhood

which is the essence of the original Planning Office comment. Upon further discussion, the

Pdtitioner asked to leave the record open to discuss locating the garage on the side of the house if it

d not be located in the rear yard.




Subsequently, the Petitioner submitted an amended Petition and Redline Plat to Accompany
which shows the garage in the side yard. The Redline Plan to Accompany has been marked as

Petitioner’s Exhibit 4. The amended plan indicates a slightly smaller garage 24 ft. x 22 ft. which

would be 2 ft. from the east side yard boundary. The Planning Office submitted revised comments
which no longer oppose the requested rehief.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The amended Petition is admittedly different from the original request. However, because

the new request is substantially less 1n scope and impact on the neighborhood, I find that the

amended Petition can be heard without re-advertising or re-posting.
In regard to the merits of the case on the amended Petition, 1 find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request.

The lot is only 35 ft. wide at the road and approximately 65 ft. wide in the rear yard. This peculiar

shape makes the side yard setback for any proposed garage more difficult to meet as compared to

other lots of regular shape in the DR zone. I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning

Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. If
the regulations are strictly enforced the side yard setbacks would not allow a two-car garage which
the Petitioner needs for his antique vehicles. Because of the storm water problem, he can not locate
the garage in the rear yard. Furthermore, I find that this amended variance can be granted only in

strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. This side yard garage is compatible

iwith the neighborhood.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

amended variance should be GRANTED with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this % day of July, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for amended variance pursuant to Petitioner’s exhibit 4,

from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an

attached garage to have a side yard setback of 2 feet in lieu of the required 10 ft, be and it is hereby

GRANTED with the following conditions:

I.

The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at his own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Bureau of Development Plans

Review dated March 23, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated April 18, 2003, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

Compliance with the revised ZAC comments received from the Office of Planming dated
June 16, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Ta]

%@Jw \J W
JORY V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY



Zoning O IMISSIONREE

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Joamés T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Filiam J Wiseman IT | Zonieg Commissioner

Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

July 8, 2005

Mr. Joseph P. Schultheils
2413 Woodridge Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Dear Mr. Schuitheis:

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-419-A
Property: 2413 Woodridge Road

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any. party may file an appeal within thuty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Scott Lindgren

Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

-
ok

Gerhold Cross & |

zel, Ltd.

320 E. Towsontown Blvd.
Towson, MD 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Printed on Recyzied Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at = 7 /<5 & orp o 2t /2@
which is presently mned(&; e B, aé&{-r

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4o, » S04 .7 BozgR

Aco. | o . [ 2Y(A)
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reac usg,n:i 8nd/ 25" (‘e,sp-aa#mL).

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

#":..—-'-'_'l / )
Q_/ﬁr : LA TLE ST
ame- T

Name - Type or Print _ N or t ﬁ/ /@/

Signature - Si ( —~

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature _

Attorney For Petitioner: ol L3 C ) rreter ol 2:9 .
Address f( Telephone No.
éﬂ’cfm 2D P2

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code7

— Representative to be Contacted:

ignature
~ ) G_QJ'L«LQ Leess 2 Edzel L# Mrke M’ﬂwér
o COMpANY Name
b : O & Towsen fawun & vl @@ -$23-44 Zo
WRAddrgs Telephone No. Address Telephone No
| - Tocoson M gslg ,,,j 21280
oy Crty | State Zip Code City ate Zip Code
_*__h blic Bearing having been fornally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore CnurﬁT—,-
ﬂt 5\ __day of \ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
253 ©X ationg of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ‘
> S O
TN _
R Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CS1 NO. 03 “4 Y- A Reviewed By (0 Date 2/7-*'7—#)60{‘

REV 105/01 Estimated Posting Date 4_3_/6 / | C’i —_




Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedg_'e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at _c:?? f/ 1 Q/M/Lcs!?’c ?_9 _

Address
rg: ﬁM M : 9 =2 7 E
State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

see attached

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

C/f;f«sz / OCD Sp s g T S

Name - Type or Prigt/

Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2§ day of “_\Sq AL B T , Zoo5" | pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County %fge@id, parS(tnalty appeared
T X

5?%5"‘ P Shudhels
the Afhiant(s) herein, personatiy kn\;}fv?or saﬁs%étanly identified to me as such Afhant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Varian

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury fo the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent o testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at LT3 Lse ﬂ/zedéd’é( ﬁ

Address

_ Ay 0 o P
MZ Sta/tf_'; ; p%.‘ipﬁbde

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which tiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

&

b
F-

see attached -

That the Affiant(s) acknawledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

Name - Type or Print

-y wyy SN gk mm s T o oam am et v o as e a v B e T i e e A e e Es A oy oy oy S O an e e S oy e am S a oam o T oGy e et e e e T A e cam S R e o aa S SR gy SN gy g S S g e S S g e S SR e ma O e pef SR G iy T S SR e pSF AN BN AR B EE B g

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 28 day of _ , 2043 | before me, a Notary Pubtic of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County {g@r&sgt  pefsonally appeared

F.%aﬁﬁ!ﬂ_:?-- el fhey ] _ _
the Affiant(s)\herein, personally known or satisfactorly identified to me as such Afftant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commiission Expires MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
19, 2006
REV 10/25/01
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&, Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at o /5 l s H2 2, f)% Z@
which is presently zoned _ /=Y pe. Aoc

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby peiition for a Variance from Section(s) .
= NoYo I , SO04.7 BczR

TO PEY2ZVWAYTT A OETA QMEp C:{*C?C).j.-c\, C'Z'_-) CA3
AccocSTo{e~( ST‘QQ‘-{-’TUREC GIA(’E..ACI;E‘B TO BTE LocATE W
13 TUE FrlomTtvirre AND To tlave A 1’ SETBACK To THE
STREET PauT of WAN LinE (1 Creo ©F TUE ERVILEY
FEAL AL AR 25 (Resegec— wvely

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):

s, Z ol Kt a2 i

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pni ~
/’?’ M
Signature - Sign — -
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Pnint
City State Zip Code Signature i
Attorney For Petitioner: LY Az . Sro 77 SEFT
Address Telephone No.

Narme - Tvpe or Print ity State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Geekold Coass & Efpel , L&, Mile Aszandec
Company Name ]
B N iw E' Tg-u)‘.-"oﬂ-n '62.,1,.,;.,.«, B"H’&t @f&) "?23 ~4‘1?£>
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
Taww _ H:}fgl‘lﬂj ZIZ86
City State Zip Code City tate Zip Code
e e e R — — e = T —
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoring

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. ©O5 - -l 9 -A Reviewed By L T Date _2"[_ -'Z;L/C’S_\

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 3 / & / C)__S —




Gerh’d, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.‘

Registered Professional Land Surveyors * Established 1906

%) Suite 100 * 320 East Towsontown Boulevard * Towson, Maryland 21286
¢ @ Phone: (410) 8234470 + Fax: (410) 8234473 * www.gcelimited.com

i /
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Attachment for Petition for Administrative Variance

YWe hereby petition for a Vanance fr{::-m sectlc:-ﬂ 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an accessory stricture

in the front with a one 16 RAt accessory bmldmgs be located in
HreTeat yard with a two and one half feet setback.

We are requesting that the proposed garage be allowed in the front yard because the rear yard is a
low point 1n the neighborhood that consistantly wet. 1f we were to build the garage 1n the rear yard a
drainage issue would be created flooding the neighbors yards with the water that currently collects

and floods my backyard. This drainage 1ssue would be a much greater disturbance to the
neighborhood.

T Gl ae et | _—
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Gerh(ai, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.'

Registered Professional Land Surveyors * Established 1906

Suite 100 *» 320 East Towsontown Boulevard * Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410} 8234470 = Fax: (410) 8234473 +» www.gcelimited.com

LIMITED

Attachment for Petition for Administrative Variance (Amended per hearing June 1, 2005)

We hereby petition for variance from section 1b02.3.c.1 (chart) of the b.c.z.r. to permit an attached
(Garage to have a sideyard setback of two feet in lieu of the required ten feet.

We are requesting that the proposed attached garage be allowed a two feet side yard setback because
I need to have a garage large enough to hold my three classic cars and the rear yard 1s a low point mn
the neighborhood that is constantly wet. If we were to build the garage in the rear yard a dramnage
issue would be created flooding the neighbors yards with the water that cutrently collects and floods
my backyard. This drainage issue would be a2 much greater disturbance to the neighborhood. Also
the expense of building in a constantly wet area is much greater.
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'. Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Regzsrerf'd Prﬂfessmna:’ Land SHHJE‘W}‘S . Eirﬂbhshed 1906

Suite 1) « 320 East Towsontown B{Julmdrd . Tnuuun Marv] ancl "'1’*86
Phone (410Y 823-4470 « Fax (410} 823-4473 » www geelimited com

LIMITED ST T i
COEIVED
July 25, 2005 -
John Murphy JUL 2 5 2005
Oftice of the Zoning Comimissioner
M.S. 3401 s A AR SN OIORID
401 Bosley Avenue £ N \iu Ew:‘;jg;},,r e RRIRIN

Towson, MD. 21204
(410)-887-4386

Re: Case Number 05-419-A

Dear Mr. Murphy:

I am sending you a copy of the “2™ Amended 05-419-A Plan To Accompany A Petition For An
Administrative Variance,” that addresses all the conditions of your zoning order. Please add it to your file.
Please note that the Office of Planning has amended their revised ZAC comments dated June 16, 2005,
Specifically, recommendaton 3, “The proposed garage shall be setback 2 minimum of 8 feet from the
front building wall of the existing semi-detached dwelling,” has been amended to 3 feet. These comments
are condition 4 of your zoning order granted July 8, 2005. If thete is anything else you may need, please let
me know. Thank you.

LT

Michael Alexander

CC: Kusten Matthews, Office of Zoning (file copy)







Y| Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1906
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suie 100 ¢ 320 East Towsontown Boulevard » Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www geelimuted.com

February 22, 2005

Zoning Description
2413 Woodridge Road

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Fifteenth Election District
and Seventh Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as
follows to wit:

Beginmng for the same at a point on the northeast side of Woodridge Road as laid
out forty feet wide at a distance of two hundred twenty-five and seventy-four one
hundreths feet northerly measured along the easternmost side of Woodridge Road from
the north side of North Cove Road as laid out forty feet wide and running thence 1)
Northwesterly binding on the northeast side of Woodridge Road by a curve to the left
with a radius of 143.3 feet for a distance of 33.1 feet, thence leaving said Woodridge
Road, 2) North 38 degrees 31 minutes East 120.7 feet, more or less, 3) South 64 degrees
19 minutes East 50.16 feet, 4) South 21 degrees 01 minutes East 16.64 feet, and 5) South
51 degrees 05 minutes West 129 feet to the place of beginning. Being Lot 27 in “Part of
Lodge Forest” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book C.W.B.Jr. No. 12 Folio 37.

Containing 6328 sq. ft. or 0.145 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.
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5= G o g in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

ﬁ}l—j_%ﬁm" A WISEMARN: !
Zoning Commissioner for- Balt

| NOIES: (1) Hearings.are Hancicap s Joning once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

‘Commiissioner’s Office.at (410)887-4386.. . . - -
() For information concerning the File:and/or Hearing, on ST 2 @

M The Jeffersonian

.} Arbutus Times

J Catonsville Times

I Towson Times

_J Owings Mills Times
_1 NE Booster/Reporter
I North County News
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors

Suite 100 = 320 East Towsontown Boualevard
Phone: {410 8234470 » Fax (410) 823-4473

LIMITETD

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

o« Established 1906

» Towson. Manland 21286

» www. gcelimited.com

RE: CASE# 05-419-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

Joseph Schultheis

DATE OF HEARING: June 22, 2005

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 for full size photo)

POSTED ON: June 7, 2005

LOCATION:
2413 Woodridge Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21219

N POSTER

John Dill

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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LI MITETD

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

£ | Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Sutte 100« 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson. Manyland 21286

Phone {410) 823-4470 + Fax (410} 823-4473 « www geelimuted.com

RE: CASE#05-419-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Joseph P. Schuitheis

DATE OF HEARING: 6/01/05

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S} REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 for full size photo)

LOCATION:
2314 Woodridge Road

5

POSTED ON: 5/13/05

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD

SUITE 100

320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

. J | Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Suite 100+ 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286

Phone (410} 823-4470 « Fax. (410) 823-4473 » www._gcelimited.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPNMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

RE: CASE #05-419-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
J. Schultheis

CLOSING DATE: 4/4/05

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 for full size print)

POSTED ON: 3/18/05

LOCATION:
2413 Woodridge Road

/S o Y

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

i % 1 | Suite 100 =+ 320 East Towsontown Boulevard
[ @ | Phone (410) 823-4470 + Fax- (410) 823-4473 » www gcelimued.com

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors ¢ Established 1906

» Towson., Maryland 21286

RE: CASE NO. 05-419-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
J. Schultheis

DATE OF HEARING:

N/A

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN({S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 for fuli size print)

POSTED ON: March 14, 2005

LOCATION:

F SIGN POST

BRUCE DCAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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Department of Permits u’

Development Management Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. Maryland 21204
Tel: 4310-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executrve
Timothh M Kotroco, Director

May 10, 2005

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-419-A

2413 Woodridge Road

N/east of side of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Joseph P. Schuitheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and to have a
1-foot setback 1o the sireet right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 feet
respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

A, bl o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Joseph Schultheis, 2413 Woodridge Road, Baltimore 21219
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
9N
%(:9 Printed on Becycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 17, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Permits & Development Managment 410-887-3353
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-419-A

2413 Woodridge Road

N/east of side of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District

| egal Owner: Joseph P. Schultheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and to have a
1-foot setback to the street right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 feet
respectively.
Chieeted . o
; Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 11.00 a.m. in Room 106, _County Office Building,
\B .1 11 W. Chesapeake Avenue,ﬂTowson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN |1}
" ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3321.




‘Baltimore County

Department of Permits a.l.

Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

April 28, 2005

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Bailtimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-419-A

2413 Woodridge Road

N/east of side of Woodridge Rcad, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road
15™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

| egal Owner: Joseph P. Schultheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and to have a
1-foot setback to the street right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 {eet

respectively.
S

Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County €otrts Buiiding,
404-Beosley-Avenue, Towson 21204

/A% ¥l co
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Joseph Schultheis, 2413 Woodridge Road, Baltimore 21219
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFIC
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFEFICE AT 410-887-3391.

[Tl

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Faper
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1O: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 17, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward bilfing to:
Permits & Development Managment 410-887-3353
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Ballimore, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-419-A

2413 Woodridge Road
N/east of side of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District
.egal Owner: Joseph P. Schultheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and to have a
1-foot setback to the street right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 feet
respeciively.

Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 1li
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Baltimore County

Department of Permits an.
Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

April 25, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05419-A
2413 Woodridge Road
N/east of side of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road

15" Election District — 71" Councilmanic District
L.egal Owner: Joseph P. Schuitheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and to have a
1-foot setback to the street right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 {eet

respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, bl e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Joseph Schultheis, 2413 Woodridge Road, Baltimore 21219
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www_baldmorecountyonline.info

Ay
]@ Printed on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 17, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Joseph Shuitheis 410-477-1687
2413 Woodridge Road
Baitimore, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-419-A

2413 Woodndge Road

N/east of side of Woodridge Road, 225 ft. +/- from n/side of North Cove Road
15™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Joseph P. Schuitheis

Variance to permit a detached accessory structure to be located in the front yard and {o have a
1-foot setback to the street right of way line in lieu of the required rear yard and 25 feet
respectively.

Hearing: Wednesday, June 1, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

247

wi \
G

A 1}
ZONIN

COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Depasrtment of Permits
Development Manageme

. Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counrty Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Aprit 25, 2005

Joseph Schultheis
2413 Woodridge Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Dear Mr. Schultheis:
"RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-419-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner request for a
public hearing concerning the above-proposed administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notlice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will bé billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

if you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Lioyd Moxley at 410-88/7-3391.

Very truly yours,

. ﬂdw

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:KIm
C: Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%@ Printed on Recycled Paper



‘DMENT MANAGEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

BALTIMORE COUNTY D.T MENT OF PERMITS AND DE
ZONING REVIEW

Case Number 05-f <1 { O | -A Address ANV S wwooDVLiOGE @20

Contact Person; _ LV OO T, vow & — . Phone Number: 412?873391
Planner, Please Print Your Name T4 Y Jed g 2F o -

Filing Date: <~ {”2'2 [ O 5' Posting Date: ~ sttt S Closing Date:

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

\HFo 2

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet {o file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
' request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commussioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
{whether due to a neighbor's formai request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

postesr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

HALVE REC e el PasTl(

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

T

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number 05-114459 ] -A Address Z- &1 3 WooDe o e &

ol

Petitioner's Name ) . S<cUulTUE s Teleph0n§(4’9>@77-( 2

Posting Date: jﬁ&f’?ﬂ&i Closing Date: gﬂ“"l—/'t?‘? fdﬂ? o)y

Wording for Sign: 7o Permit A ELACHED AccESSoR~ ST UVCTORE

*CQA/LAm&') o BE LogATEOD 3 Tue FACATHYALY Al 0D To HAAUE

A\ _SETBACK To TUE STREET RiGquUT o w A~ Lidde o

Licw oF TUE NCQUIREY REBAYNAR D ALy 25 LETEECTOVECY
WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZOMNING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 245 - vy — A

Petitioner: _ Q/Z;ffﬁA L T S e S5 F e

Address or Location: 2 /% ﬁg)ﬁégg ¢ - /ﬂ—cw; S Pl

2. rg

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: CA‘—”/# /479/#/5/75@
Address: RS Ao L/wa‘ %

CZ:C\Z?MM_I‘ Lé‘ &{Mﬁ 2r2r7

<
Telephone Number: (57 7) G222~ FEF D

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits a@ -

Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothv M Kotroco, Director

County Othce Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

May 23, 2005

Joseph P. Schultheis
2413 Woodridge Road
Baltimore, Maryiand 21219

Dear Mr. Schulthets:
RE: Case Number: 05-419-A, 2413 Woodridge Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 22, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your petition. All commenis
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
‘.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Mike Alexander Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 320 E. Towsontown Blvd Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prnted on Retycled Paper



o ®

Fire Departme

. _Qa.ltimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 March 9, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 west Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyvland 231204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meet{Eg of: March 14, 2005

Ttem No.: 418,8419)F 420, 422, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429, 430, 431, 432,
433.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook
Fire Marshal's Office

(0)410-887-4881 (C)443~-829-23846
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
N
%@ Printed on Recycied Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor mﬁmﬂuﬂ
Michael 8. Steele, Lf Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Admmtstratmn
Maryland Department of Transpartauon

Date: 2 .£.p85

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A L

Steven . Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM :
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DEPRM !
DATE: April 18, 2005 :
SUBJECT: Zonmmgltem # 05-419 l

Address 2413 Woedridge Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 7, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. f
E

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: ?

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

Devetopment of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

. The proposed construction is to occur within the Limited Development Area of the
CBCA. The Regulations limit impervious surface coverage to 25% of the overall site,
require 15% minimum tree coverage and warrant mitigation for disturbances within 100-
feet of Mean High Tide (MHT). Impervious Surface coverage in excess of 25% may
require submission and approval of a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Variance.

Reviewer:  Mike Kulis Date: April 18, 2005




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 16, 20035
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 2413 Woodbridge Road — REVISED COMMENTS
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 5-419

Petitioner: Joseph P. Schultheis

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request as shown in the revised red-Imed
plan that was submitted to this office provided the following condrtions are met:

1. Provide landscaping along southwestern property line so as to mitigate the impact of the
proposed garage addition.

2. Show the driveway associated with the proposed addition.

3. The proposed garage shali be setback a minimum of 8 feet from the front building wali of the
existing semi-detached dwelling.

. The proposed garage door shall use items such as windows, decorative patterns, or a divider
so that the garage does not become the dominant street feature. In addition, the garage
door(s) shall be painted with a similar or blending color as the primary building facade.

. Submit elevations of the proposed addition (incorporating the items mentioned above) to this
office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permiuts.




®

For further information concerning the maftters stated herein, please contact Curtis Murray at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\)\QEJ\:A C"““" L/\\

4 y

Division Chief: @%’(A 1 A

AFK/LL:-MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 23, 2005
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 14, 2005
Item No. 419

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items.

Provide a revertible slope easement behind a 40 feet R/W for grading of future
road mmprovements.

Rwi3:CEN:cp

cc: File




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Otfice Memorandum

TO: Mark Cunningham DATE: June 13, 2005
Lynn Lanham
Office of Planning

FR ohn V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Administrative Vanance
Cause No. 05-419-A
Property: 2413 Woodridge Road
Petitioner: Joseph P. Schuitheis

The above-captioned case was originally filed as an administrative variance. After a review of
the file and the ZAC comments received from your office, I had the matter set in for hearing,.

At the hearing before me on June 1, 2005, the Petitioner submitted the attached amended plan
and petition for review and approval.

It would be appreciated if you would review the amended site plan and petition and forward your
comments regarding same at your first opportunity.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

VMg
Attachments



Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Survevors « Established 1900

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson. Manyland 21286
Phone (410} 823-4470 » Fax (410} 823-4473 + www geehmuted com

LIMITED =
,Eémﬁfg:

Berany
“CCEIVED
June 8, 2005
John Murphy RS 14
Othice of the Zoning Commissioner - .
M.S. 3401 VLI .
¥iili WHTHIT ’ T
401 Bosley Avenue IV bU‘mghﬁ; f?

Towson, MD. 21204
(410)-887-4386

Re: Case Number 05-419-A

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Per your discussion at the hearing on Wednesday, June 1, 2005 I am enclosing a revised copy of
the amended request for variance to have an attached garage with a two feet side yard setback in lieu of
the required ten feet. Please withdraw the previous request for a detached garage in the front yard with a

one foot setback from the street right of way. Please let me know if there is anything else you may need.
Thank you.

YL

Michael Alexander




| ®

X, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

H | Registered Professional Land Survevors + Established 1906

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard «  Towson, Manland 21286
Phone- {4103 823-4470 « Fax. (41() 823-4473 » www gcelimited com

July 07, 2005

John Murphy
Office of the Zoning Comrmussioner

M.S. 3401
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204

(410)-887-4380

Re: Case Number 05-419-A

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Per yout telephone call today I am sending you a copy of the redlined “Amended 05-419-A Plan
To Accompany A Petition For An Administrative Varance.” Please let me know if there 1s anythung else

you may need. Thank you.

Siﬂcezeiy, M

Michael Alexander
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“Baltimore County - My Neighborhood
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